

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF SEPTEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND
NINETEEN

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.RAJASHEKER REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 20682 OF 2019

**Between:**

1. Syed Aziz and 3 others, S/o. late Syed Afzal
2. Syed Yadullah, S/o.late Khaja Miya
3. Syed Ismail, S/o.Khaja Miya
4. Syeda Sogra Begum @ Syed Sagara Begum, W/o. late Syed Afzal.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Minority Welfare Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. Telangana State Wakf Board, Razzak Manzil, Nampally, Hyderabad, Rep. by its Chief Executive Officer.
3. The District Collector, Medak District, at Medak.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Medak Division, Medak District.
5. The Tahsildar, Tekmal Mandal, Medak District.
6. The Executive Officer, Tekmal Gram Panchayat, Tekmal Mandal, Medak District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of mandamus declaring the action of the respondents particularly the respondents 2 to 6 and their subordinates in trying to dispossess the petitioners by way of interfering with their peaceful possession and enjoyment over land total admeasuring Ac.16- 38 Gts., under sy.no.1938, 1939, 1942, 1944, 1945, 1946, 1947, 1948, 1949 and 1950, situated at Tekmal Village and Mandal, Medak District, without following due procedure contemplated under law, as illegal, arbitrary, unjust, unconstitutional, violation of principles of natural justice and in violation of Articles 14, 19, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India, and consequently direct the respondents not to interfere in any manner whatsoever with peaceful possession and enjoyment of the petitioners over the subject land, without following the procedure contemplated under law.

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to interfere in any manner whatsoever with peaceful possession and enjoyment of the petitioners over the land total admeasuring Ac.16-38 Gts., under sy.no.1938, 1939, 1942, 1944, 1945, 1946, 1947, 1948, 1949 and 1950, situated at Tekmal Village and Mandal, Medak District, without following the procedure contemplated under law, pending disposal of WP 20682 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri MOHD MOIN AHMED QUADRI, Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE (TG) for the Respondent No.1, Sri F.A. Khan, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, GP for Revenue, for the respondent Nos.3 to 5, Sri G. Narendar Reddy, Advocate for the Respondent No.6, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned Standing Counsel for respondent-Wakf Board seeks time for getting instructions.

Post on 24-09-2019 in motion list.

Meanwhile, status quo regarding possession of subject property shall be maintained.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- B.SATYA VATHI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Minority Welfare Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Chief Executive Officer, Telangana State Wakf Board, Razzak Manzil, Nampally, Hyderabad
3. The District Collector, Medak District, at Medak.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Medak Division, Medak District.
5. The Tahsildar, Tekmal Mandal, Medak District.
6. The Executive Officer, Tekmal Gram Panchayat, Tekmal Mandal, Medak District. (1 to 6 by RPAD)
7. One CC to SRI MOHD MOIN AHMED QUADRI, Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE (TG), High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR Revenue (TG), High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]

One spare copy

HIGH COURT

ARR,J

DATED:20/09/2019

Post on 24-09-2019 in motion list

ORDER

WP.No.20682 of 2019

STATUS QUO

